

No. 09-115

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL B. WHITING, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LEON DAYAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
LAURENCE GOLD  
805 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 842-2600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE LICENSING EXCEPTION TO THE IRCA PREEMPTION PROVISION SAVES FROM PREEMPTION ONLY THOSE STATE AND LOCAL LICENSING LAWS THAT ARE THE SAME IN NATURE, PURPOSE, AND EFFECT AS THE STATE AND LOCAL LICENSING LAWS CONGRESS SAVES FROM PREEMPTION IN THE IRCA “CONFORMING AMENDMENTS” .....	5
II. THE IRCA CONFORMING AMENDMENTS AND THEIR STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	11
A. The Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act of 1983 .....	11
B. The Immigration Reform and Control Act’s “Conforming Amendments to [the] Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act” .....	13
III. THE CORRECT READING OF THE LICENSING EXCEPTION IN THE IRCA PREEMPTION PROVISION TAKING PROPER ACCOUNT OF THE IRCA “CONFORMING AMENDMENTS” TO THE FARM LABOR CONTRACTOR LICENSING LAWS .....	16
A. The Required Predicate for “Imposing Sanctions” .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Type of “Sanctions” that May Be Imposed “Through Licensing and Similar Laws” .....	19
C. The Type of “Licensing and Similar Laws” that are Saved from IRCA Preemption .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. ____, 129 S.Ct. 2102 (2009).....	9
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) ...	16
<i>Ariz. Contrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Candelaria</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	3
<i>Counterman v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 776 F.2d 1247 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	12
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 10 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdoré</i> , 8 How. 113 (1849).....	9
<i>United States Nat. Bank of Ore. v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	9
<i>White v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 545 (1903).....	7
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act of 1963 (“FLCRA”), Pub. L. 88-582, 78 Stat. 920 (1964)....	11
§ 12, 78 Stat. 924.....	12
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act of 1983 (“AWPA”), Pub. L. 97-470, 96 Stat. 2583 .....	10, 11, 12, 14
§ 3(6), 96 Stat. 2584.....	11
§ 106(a), 96 Stat. 2589-90.....	10, 12, 14
§ 503, 96 Stat. 2596.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 521, 96 Stat. at 2599.....	10
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 ("IRCA"), Pub. L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	3
§ 115, 100 Stat. 3384 .....	18
§ 101a(e), 100 Stat. 3365-66.....	15, 18
§ 101a(e)(1)(D), 100 Stat. 3366.....	15, 18
§ 101(b), 100 Stat. 3359, 3372.....	4, 9
§ 304, 100 Stat. 3431 .....	25
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-649, § 536, 104 Stat. 4978 .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a) .....	5, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4) .....	6, 8, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(g)(2)(B) .....	6, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2).....	2, 7, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1802(6) .....	24, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1813 .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1813(a)(6) .....	15, 17, 18, 23, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1871 .....	16, 19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212(A).....	2
§ 23-212(F)(1)(d) .....	2
§ 23-212(F)(2).....	2
§ 23-211(9)(a) .....	3
§ 23-211(9)(b)&(c).....	3
§§ 23-211 to 23-216 .....	2
Cal. Labor Code § 1690 (1986).....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 658.440(2)(d) (1979).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1301.505 (1986).....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-8-20.....	22
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. pt. 68 .....	15
54 Fed. Reg. at 13326 (March 31, 1989).....	15
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H. Conf. Rep. No. 99-100 (1986) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. I, at 58 (1986) .....	5, 11, 21
S. Rep. No. 88-202 (1963).....	24
S. Rep. No. 93-1295 (1974).....	24
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 938 (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....	3
1 Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 463 (1826)	7
P. L. Martin, <i>Good Intentions Gone Awry: IRCA and U.S. Agriculture</i> , 534 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 44 (1994).....	25
REPORT ON THE COMMISSION ON AGRICULTURAL WORKERS 46 (Nov. 1992).....	25
SEASONAL LABOR IN CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURE: LABOR INPUTS FOR CALIFORNIA CROPS (1990) .....	25
W. Gary Vause, <i>The Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act</i> , 11 STETSON L. REV. 185, 200 (1982) .....	13
